Al-Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2023

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

6

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company

 Share  Statutory Voluntary

Special

voluntary Treasury

Treasury

shares

Cumulative

change in Fair

value

Foreign

currency

translation Retained Other

Non-

controlling  Total

 Capital reserve reserve reserve Shares reserve reserve reserve earnings reserves Subtotal Interests equity

 KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD KD

Balance as at 1 January 2023

(audited) as previously

reported

22,050,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

18,000,000

(1,278,932)

1,474,675

9,265,630

270,858

46,278,186

1,454,565

137,514,982

7,971,878

145,486,860

Impact of initial application

of IFRS 17 (Note 2.1.1)

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-   (239,906)

-   (239,906) 73,830 (166,076)
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Balance as at 1 January 2023

after application of IFRS

17 (restated) 22,050,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 18,000,000 (1,278,932) 1,474,675 9,265,630 270,858 46,038,280 1,454,565 137,275,076 8,045,708 145,320,784

Impact of initial application

of IFRS 9 (Note 2.1.1)

-

-

-

-

-

-   (12,432,464)

-   10,612,099

-   (1,820,365) (32,915) (1,853,280)

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Balance as at 1 January 2023

(restated) 22,050,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 18,000,000 (1,278,932) 1,474,675 (3,166,834) 270,858 56,650,379 1,454,565 135,454,711 8,012,793 143,467,504

Profit for the period -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   9,434,890 -   9,434,890 402,418 9,837,308

Other comprehensive (loss)

income

-

-

-

-

-

-

(6,342,613)

179,370

-

-

(6,163,243)

60,021

(6,103,222)

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Total comprehensive (loss)

income for the period

-

-

-

-

-

-

(6,342,613)

179,370

9,434,890

-

3,271,647

462,439

3,734,086

Cash dividends (Note 12) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,667,866) -   (8,667,866) (107,342) (8,775,208)

Change of ownership

percentage of a subsidiary

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(54,720)

(54,720)

51,456

(3,264)

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

As at 30 June 2023 22,050,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 18,000,000 (1,278,932) 1,474,675 (9,509,447) 450,228 57,417,403 1,399,845 130,003,772 8,419,346 138,423,118

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Al-Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2023

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

7

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company

   Foreign

   Special  Treasury  currency   Non-

 Share  Statutory Voluntary voluntary Treasury shares Fair value translation Retained Other  controlling  Total

[…]

Impact on reclassification and re-measurements of financial assets:

Quoted equity investments 2,669,534 (2,669,534)

Unquoted equity investments  6,423,387 (6,629,000)

Managed funds 3,261,694 (3,261,694)

Unquoted bonds (232,664) -

Impact on recognition of expected credit losses on financial assets:

Allowance for impairment of trade receivables based on expected credit loss

model

(1,400,000)

-

Allowance for impairment of Bonds based on expected credit loss model (15,003) -

Adjustments for NCI (94,849) 127,764

 ─────── ───────

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application as of 1 January 2023 56,650,379 (3,166,834)

 ═══════ ═══════

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with

IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as

at 1 January 2023.

Original

classification

under IAS 39

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

KD

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Re-measurement

/ECL / others

KD

New

carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

KD

Bonds HTM 37,510,687 Amortised cost (15,003) 37,495,684

Unquoted equity investments  AFS 14,269,211 FVOCI (33,735) 14,235,476

Quoted equity investments AFS 12,329,206 FVTPL 13,260 12,342,466

Quoted equity investments AFS 9,595,277 FVOCI -   9,595,277

Managed funds AFS 2,858,810 FVOCI (417,802) 2,441,008

Managed funds AFS 11,999,629 FVTPL -   11,999,629

Insurance and reinsurance

receivable Receivable

26,228,298
Insurance

Contract assets (1,400,000) 24,828,298

2.2 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early adopted any standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date

of issuance of the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial information. The Group intends to adopt these

standards when they become effective.

Al-Ahleia Insurance Company S.A.K.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL